In support of its position on the question of "significant
and substantial," MSHA relies on the National Gypsum
Commission decision definition.  With regard to the specific
facts surrounding Citation No. 2036302, MSHA quotes the
condition described by the inspector on the face of the
citation, and points out that the parties have stipulated
to the accuracy of these findings.  In this regard, I take
note of the fact that the citation merely states a conclusion
that positioning the exhaust tubing 22 feet outby the face
violated the applicable dust control plan provision which
requires that such tubing be maintained within 10 feet
of the face as the face is advanced.
Turning to the testimony of the inspector in support
of his conclusion that the violation was "significant and
substantial," MSHA points to the inspector's testimony,
supported by a witness for Monterey (Mottershaw), that the
purpose of maintaining the tubing within 10 feet of the face
is to keep respirable dust away from the face and to remove
methane gas.  The inspector stated that locating the tubing
22 feet from the face is not half as effective as is maintained
within the required 10 feet, and he believed that the tubing
remained at the 22 feet distance for approximately 20 minutes.
The inspector also stated that he was told by certain miners
that the tubing is initially placed where the cutting of coal
is begun, and that it is not extended until the cutting is
finished.  However, since he believed these statements to
be hearsay, he discounted issuing a "willful" citation, but
believed they were truthful because none of the miners made
any effort to place the tubing in the proper position even
though they knew he was inspecting the area.
MSHA suggests that the inspector's belief that not moving
the tubing in question was the usual procedure at the mine was
also based on his testimony that he had issued other citations
in the past at the mine for the same violations.  Although
he stated that he had previously cited the same conditions
in other sections of the mine "more than once," no additional
evidence or testimony was forthcoming to support this assertion.
However, as part of his posthearing arguments, MSHA's counsel
cites 18 prior violations of section 75.316 from January 8, 1981
to November 16, 1982, as reflected in the history of prior
violations attached to the stipulations, to support a conclusion
that Monterey has not been greatly concerned with the enforcement
of its ventilation and methane plans.
In response to Monterey's assertion through testimony
of its witnesses that the mine has water equipment and other
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